August 1, 1957, on the main stem of the Niobrara River east of 

range 62 west and Van Tassel Creek south of section 27, township 

32 north, shall be regulated on a priority basis with Nebraska 

rights west of range 55 west, provided that any direct flow 

rights for maximum of one hundred forty-three (143) acres which 

may be granted by the Wyoming state engineer with a priority 

date not later than July 1, 1961 for lands which had territorial 

rights under the Van Tassel No. 4 Ditch with a priority date of 

April 8, 1882, and the Van Tassel No. 5 Ditch with a priority